Improvements, in accordance with specifications prepared by Suburban Consulting 
Engineers, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS:  In response to said advertisement for bids, the bid of Thomas & Sons Builders LLC dba 

Develop Builders, 174 Cedar Road, New Milford, NJ 07646, with alternates A1 & A3 in 
the amount of SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED FORTY and 00/100 DOLLARS ($6,807,340.00) was the lowest responsible 
bid received. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Harrison, Hudson 
County, New Jersey, as follows: 

THAT: The bid of Thomas & Sons Builders LLC dba Develop Builders, 174 Cedar Road, New 

Milford, NJ 07646, in the amount of SIX MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SEVEN 
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY and 00/100 DOLLARS ($6,807,340.00)   

as the lowest responsible bid received, be and the same is hereby accepted, and the 
Contract for same is hereby awarded to Thomas & Sons Builders LLC dba Develop 
Builders and the proper officers be and they are hereby authorized and instructed to